

Order no. 35 dt: 17.03.2025

Date is fixed for evidence.

Ld. A.P.P. is present.

Sole accused person is absent by filing a representation petition u/s 317 Cr.P.C. through Ld. Counsel.

Prayer for representation is allowed.

CSW-06 namely SI Deepak Thapa, I/O of this case is present and has been examined in full as PW-01, cross-examined and closed.

During the course of examination the formal FIR together with the seal and signature of Inspector Neelam Sanjeev Kujur has been marked as Exhibit P-1/PW1, the written endorsement on the written complaint has been marked as Exhibit P-2/PW1, the rough sketch map has been marked as Exhibit P-3/PW1 and the index has been marked as Exhibit P-3/1/PW1.

Ld. A.P.P. submits a petition before this court that prosecution will not deduce any evidence in its favour, hence evidence of prosecution shall be made closed.

Heard, Ld. A.P.P. Considered. Considering the petition of Ld. A.P.P. and also considering the trend of the case and keeping into consideration the order of the Hon'ble High Court, Calcutta vide letter No. 3919/RG dated 23.04.2024 wherein the Hon'ble Court has laid stress upon the reduction of long pending cases pending before the various courts in West Bengal, this court is of the opinion that for speedy disposal of long pending cases, I think it is a fit case where prayer of Ld. A.P.P. may be allowed.

Accordingly, prayer of Ld. A.P.P. is allowed and the evidence of prosecution is hereby closed.

Accordingly, this case is to be fixed for examination of the accused person u/s 313 Cr.P.C

Fix 25.03.2025 for examination of accused person u/s 313 of Cr.P.C.

s/d
Judicial Magistrate
Kalimpong.